CHAPTER 354-H. F. No. 26.

An act to amend Section 18 of Chapter 467, General Laws 1913, as amended by Section 7 of Chapter 209, General Laws 1915, relating to the liability of employers to provide suitable and necessary medical, surgical and hospital treatment for employes sustaining personal injury.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Provisions for medical, surgical and hospital treatment under compensation act.—Section 18 of chapter 467, General Laws 1913, as amended by section 7 of chapter 209, General Laws 1915, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 18. Such medical, surgical and hospital treatment, including nursing, medicines, medical and surgical supplies, crutches and apparatus, including artificial members, as may reasonably be required at the time of the injury, and during the disability for not exceeding ninety (90) days and not exceeding one hundred dollars (\$100.00) in value, to cure and relieve from the effects of the injury; provided, however, that upon request by the employe made during or after said period of ninety (90) days and necessity being shown therefor, the court may require the above treatment, articles and supplies for the cure and relief from the effects of such injury for such further time and amount as is just under the facts shown.

The above treatment, articles, and supplies shall be provided by the employer and in case of his inability or refusal seasonably to do so, the employer shall be liable for the reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of the employe in providing the same.

The pecuniary liability of the employer for the treatment, articles and supplies herein required shall be limited to such charges therefor as prevail in the same community for similar treatment, articles and supplies furnished to injured persons of a like standard of living, when the same are paid for by the injured persons; and in all cases of dispute as to the value of the treatment, articles and (or) supplies furnished to or for an injured employe, either party may require that the same, before payment, shall be approved by the court, upon such reasonable notice to interested parties as the court shall require.

Approved April 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 355—H. F. No. 376.

An act to amend Section 1092 of the General Statutes of 1913, relating to the purchase of goods, materials and supplies in counties now or hereafter having a population of 300,000 or more inhabitants, the advertising for bids and letting of contracts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Purchases by Hennepin county board not to exceed \$1,000 may be made without advertising for bids.—That